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INTRODUCTION TO THE TAX BUDGET
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Tax Budget Presentation – January 2026

This Tax Budget provides an overview of the district’s current and projected financial condition, with a particular focus on how recent property tax reform, 
enrollment trends, and state funding changes are affecting long-term fiscal stability. The tax budget is not a spending plan; rather, it is a financial snapshot 
designed to illustrate estimated revenues, projected tax rates, and the district’s ability to sustain operations under current law.
The district’s most recent financial forecast shows a deteriorating financial outlook compared to earlier projections, driven primarily by the cumulative 
impact of property tax reform. As shown in the financial health indicators, the district is moving from a modest surplus position toward a projected structural 
shortfall over the forecast period. This shift is not the result of increased spending, but rather reduced local revenue capacity due to legislative changes.

Property tax reform affects the district in several ways. First, tax rates that were previously protected by the 20-mill floor are now permitted to fall below 
that level, limiting the district’s ability to benefit from growth in property values. Second, the inclusion of substitute levies within the 20-mill calculation has 
increased the application of reduction factors, further lowering effective tax rates. Finally, taxpayer credits—both retroactive and ongoing—are expected to 
reduce district revenue by nearly $800,000 annually, compounding the revenue loss over time.
At the same time, increasing property values, taxpayer incomes, and declining student enrollment continues to reduce state funding. Ohio’s funding formula 
assumes the district is becoming “wealthier” due to rising property values and taxpayer income, which shifts a greater share of funding responsibility from the 
state to local taxpayers - as a result, Ohio saves money.   State revenue is projected to flatten or decline despite increasing operational costs.

While the district has taken steps to manage expenditures and control costs, these revenue pressures are eroding the district’s cash balance. Projections show 
that cash reserves will fall below recommended benchmarks, including the ability to maintain at least 60 days of cash on hand. This trend accelerates the 
need for strategic financial planning and proactive decision-making.
This Tax Budget is presented to ensure transparency, inform policy discussions, and provide stakeholders with a clear understanding of the fiscal challenges 
ahead. District leadership remains committed to responsible stewardship of public resources and will continue to evaluate options to maintain educational 
programs while preserving long-term financial stability.



FINANCIAL HEALTH INDICATORS

The current forecast 
that serves as the basis 
for the Tax Budget 
reflects a worsening 
budget shortfall since 
the prior (October) 
forecast. Property Tax 
Reform and 
decreasing State 
Funding are the 
leading contributors to 
the district’s 
deteriorating finances.
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IMPACT OF PROPERTY TAX REFORM ON REVENUE 
FORECAST

Property Tax 
Reform will 
negatively impact 
the district’s local 
tax revenue by 
providing 
taxpayer credits 
to reduce property 
tax bills. Increased 
valuations will 
negatively impact 
State Funding.



6

4.97%

0.61%

2.64%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

Average Annual Growth
in Local Property Tax

Rev.

Average Annual Growth
in Total Rev.

Annual Inflation (CPI)
Rate

5 Year Projected Average
Annual Change in Revenue Compared to Inflation (CPI)

The projected annual inflation (CPI) rate is from the Federal Reserve 
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Local property taxes can increase/decrease due to changes in 
effective tax rates, property values, and collection rates.
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PROPERTY TAX REFORM IMPACT ON TAX RATES

Our district is at the 20-mill 
floor for Class I (residential 
and agricultural), which means 
that if property values go up 
the tax rates remain the same. 
Therefore, property tax 
revenue increased 
commensurate with property 
values. We are just above the 
20-mill floor for Class II 
properties, so effective millage 
rates can be adjusted down 
when property values go up.

Property Values are expected 
to grow in 2025, 2026, 2028, 
and 2029 as a result of 
reappraisals. 
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PROPERTY TAXPAYER CREDITS

In addition to the Property Tax Reform implication on tax rates, the district could also experience taxpayer credits. The district’s taxpayers will receive a credit for 
higher taxes paid as a result of the TY 2023 reappraisal. These credits could total $64,000 and are being paid/reimbursed by the State. Going forward, the 
retroactive credits are modeled to continue as we continue to be at the 20-mill floor and our estimated valuation increases exceed the projected GLP deflator 
percentage.  With retroactive taxpayer credits continuing the district’s annual revenue will be reduced by as much as $700,000 annually when compared to the  
October approved forecast. 

The reform is on credits rather than tax rates in our case. It does not appear that the Ohio LSC simulations assume continuation of the retroactive taxpayer credit 
either, but interpretations could change.  As additional information becomes available the forecast and its impact on the tax budget will be modeled and 
reviewed with the Board and County Budget Commission.   

Separate from the reappraisal taxpayer credits is the ability of the County Budget Commission (CBC) to increase other taxpayer credits on a year-by-year basis. 
Currently, our CBC has not decided to do this for Tax Year 2025, Calendar Year 2026 collections. 
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A NOTE ABOUT STATE FUNDING - ENROLLMENT

The district 
continues to 
anticipate 
decreases in 
enrollment.   
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A NOTE ABOUT STATE FUNDING - REVENUE
Because of the 
Increase in Property 
Values and Taxpayer 
Incomes, the state of 
Ohio’s funding 
formula calculated 
that the district is 
becoming much 
wealthier per pupil 
and should depend 
more on local revenue 
than on state revenue, 
therefore reducing 
State Aid.   
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THE DISTRICT’S STATE FUNDING DEPENDENCY ON FY 
2020, 2021 GUARANTEES

We are not on any of 
the guarantees, nor 
are we projected to 
be in the forecast. 
However, this is 
resulting in significant 
decreases in State Aid 
throughout the forecast 
as we move closer to 
being a guarantee 
district due to 
increasing valuations 
and taxpayer income.

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030

Guarantee Amounts Included in Bottom Line State Formula Funding

FY 2020 Base Funding Guarantee FY 2021 Base Funding Guarantee

FY 2020 Transportation Guarantee Total of Guarantees
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KEY CASH BALANCE CONSIDERATIONS

The cash balance on 
hand is declining and 
as a result will 
accelerate the need 
for strategies to reduce 
programs and costs.  

The district’s projected 
cash balance at the 
end of FY 2030 will 
not provide 60 days of 
cash on hand to cover 
budget needs or 
unexpected revenue 
disruption. 
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OUR DISTRICT IS A GREAT VALUE!

Our district provides transportation, 
warm, safe, dry buildings, technology, 
textbooks, caring support staff, and 
highly trained teachers to students –
each, and every day of school. 
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WHAT ARE THE DISTRICT’S MAJOR REVENUE FUND 
TYPES?

GENERAL
84.87%

DEBT
2.60%

CAPITAL
3.35%

ALL OTHER 
FUND TYPES

9.18%

PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGETS FISCAL YEAR 2027 REVENUE BUDGETS
• GENERAL = $25,168,207

• DEBT = $771,201

• CAPITAL = $993,702

• ALL OTHER FUND TYPES = $2,721,923
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WHAT ARE THE DISTRICT’S MAJOR EXPENSE FUND TYPES?

GENERAL
83%

DEBT
2%

CAPITAL
3%

ALL OTHER 
FUND TYPES

12%

PROPOSED EXPENSE BUDGETS FISCAL YEAR 2027 EXPENSE BUDGETS
• GENERAL = $25,046,240

• DEBT = $698,075

• CAPITAL = $850,000

• ALL OTHER FUND TYPES = $3,753,243



KEY TAKEAWAYS
 Recent property tax reform has significantly weakened local revenue capacity

 Enrollment declines and state funding formula changes are reducing state support

 The district has controlled costs, but revenue losses are driving future deficits

 Cash balances are declining, increasing financial risk over time

 The tax budget highlights the need for early planning, transparency, and informed decision-making

This tax budget reflects the best available information at this time and will continue to be updated as 
legislative and economic conditions evolve.
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